

No. 06-15956

THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

CHRISTIAN LEGAL SOCIETY CHAPTER
OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA,
HASTINGS COLLEGE OF THE LAW,
Appellant,

v.

MARY KAY KANE, ET AL.,
Appellees.

Appeal from Judgment of the United States District Court
Northern District of California
Hon. Jeffrey S. White

REPLY BRIEF

Steven H. Aden
Gregory S. Baylor
Timothy J. Tracey
Kimberlee Wood Colby
CENTER FOR LAW & RELIGIOUS FREEDOM
8001 Braddock Rd., Suite 300
Springfield, VA 22151
Phone: (703) 642-1070
Fax: (703) 642-1075

Timothy Smith
MCKINLEY & SMITH, P.C.
3445 American River Dr.,
Suite A
Sacramento, CA 95864
Phone: (916) 972-1333
Fax: (916) 972-1335

Attorneys for Appellant

Steven Burlingham
GARY, TILL & BURLINGHAM
5330 Madison Ave., Suite F
Sacramento, CA 95841
Phone: (916) 332-8112
Fax: (916) 332-8153

Benjamin W. Bull
Gary S. McCaleb
ALLIANCE DEFENSE FUND
15333 North Pima Rd., Suite 165
Scottsdale, AZ 85260
Phone: (480) 444-0020
Fax: (480) 444-0028

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Supreme Court’s Decisions in <i>Dale</i> and <i>Hurley</i> Require Strict Scrutiny to Protect the Right of a Religious Expressive Association to Select Leaders and Voting Members Who Agree with Its Religious Viewpoints.....	3
A. Hastings’ interpretation of its Policy as one of “no association” renders the Policy unconstitutional.	3
B. Hastings’ application of the Nondiscrimination Policy to CLS significantly burdens its expressive association rights.	6
1. <i>O’Brien</i> is inapplicable in cases where a nondiscrimination rule is applied to interfere with an association’s expression.....	6
2. Hastings’ application of the Policy to CLS directly and immediately affects its expression.....	10
3. The Supreme Court requires judicial deference to a group’s identification of its message and its determination of what would impair that message.....	18

a.	<i>Dale</i> and <i>Hurley</i> require deference to CLS’s understanding of the harm to its message.....	18
b.	CLS has a more explicit message on sexuality than the Scouts in <i>Dale</i> and chooses its leaders based on belief and conduct not status.....	19
c.	Accepting as leaders and voting members persons who reject CLS’s religious beliefs would affect its expression.....	23
4.	<i>Wyman</i> cannot be used to escape the burden imposed on CLS’s expressive association.....	26
II.	Hastings’ Denial of Recognition Violates CLS’s Freedom of Speech.....	33
A.	Hastings’ prohibition on religious leadership and membership criteria is not neutral as to religious groups.....	33
B.	Hastings’ Policy is viewpoint discriminatory as applied to CLS because other groups may select officers that share their viewpoints.....	38
C.	The rights of students who may object to CLS receiving funds are protected not by exclusion of CLS but by a genuinely viewpoint neutral disbursement of funds.....	41
D.	It is unreasonable for Hastings to prohibit religious groups from selecting leaders and voting members on the basis of religion.....	42

III. Hastings’ Application of the Policy to CLS Burdens Its Free Exercise of Religion. 44

IV. Hastings Lacks a Compelling Interest in Prohibiting Religious Groups from Selecting Religious Leaders and Voting Members. 47

 A. The alleged “educational purpose” of recognizing student organizations does not provide a compelling interest for excluding CLS. 47

 B. Hastings’ interest in nondiscrimination is not advanced by prohibiting CLS from selecting officers and members that share its religious beliefs..... 49

 C. Protecting CLS’s expressive association will not trigger access for extremists or jeopardize antidiscrimination laws. 52

CONCLUSION 53

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 55

PROOF OF SERVICE 56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Association of Faith-Based Orgs. v. Bablitch</i> , 454 F. Supp. 2d 812 (W.D. Wis. 2006)	43
<i>Blackhawk v. Pennsylvania</i> , 381 F.3d 202 (3d Cir. 2004).....	45
<i>Board of Airport Comm'rs v. Jews for Jesus</i> , 482 U.S. 569 (1987)	4, 5
<i>Board of Dir. of Rotary Int'l v. Rotary Club of Duarte</i> , 481 U.S. 537 (1987)	8
<i>Board of Educ. v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990)	15, 16, 47
<i>Board of Regents of Univ. of Wisc. Sys. v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000)	31, 41, 42, 47, 48
<i>Bollard v. California Province of the Soc'y of Jesus</i> , 196 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 1999)	51
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Till</i> , 136 F. Supp. 2d 1295 (S.D. Fla. 2001)	32
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Wyman</i> , 335 F.3d 80 (2d Cir. 2003).....	22, 26, 31, 32
<i>Brown v. Socialist Workers '74 Campaign Comm.</i> , 459 U.S. 87 (1982)	27

<i>Chi Iota Colony of Alpha Epsilon Pi Fraternity v. City Univ.</i> , 443 F. Supp. 2d 374 (E.D.N.Y. 2006)	32
<i>Child Evangelism Fellowship v. Stafford Township Sch. Dist.</i> , 386 F.3d 514 (3d Cir. 2004)	52
<i>Christian Legal Society v. Walker</i> , 453 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babulu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	44, 45
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985)	30, 42
<i>Clingman v. Beaver</i> , 544 U.S. 581 (2005)	28
<i>Corporation of Presiding Bishop v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987)	15, 51
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	51
<i>Dale v. Boy Scouts of America</i> , 734 A.2d 1196 (N.J. 1999)	19
<i>Elvig v. Calvin Presbyterian Church</i> , 397 F.3d 790 (9th Cir. 2005)	50
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	46
<i>Gay Alliance of Students v. Matthews</i> , 544 F.2d 162 (4th Cir. 1976)	17
<i>Good News/Good Sports Club v. School Dist.</i> , 28 F.3d 1501 (8th Cir. 1994)	53

<i>Hall v. Baptist Mem'l Health Care Corp.</i> , 215 F.3d 618 (6th Cir. 2000)	52
<i>Hart v. Cult Awareness Network</i> , 16 Cal. Rptr. 2d 705 (Cal. App. 1993)	50
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hsu v. Roslyn Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 3</i> , 85 F.3d 839 (2d Cir. 1996).....	2, 13, 36, 49
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay Lesbian & Bisexual Group</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	1, 6, 7, 19
<i>Keyishian v. Board of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967)	29, 48
<i>Lamb's Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993)	33, 35
<i>Little v. Wuerl</i> , 929 F.2d 944 (3d Cir. 1991).....	51, 52
<i>Lyng v. International Union</i> , 485 U.S. 360 (1988)	27
<i>Miller v. Reed</i> , 176 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 1999)	46
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	27
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972)	30
<i>Pi Lambda Phi Fraternity v. University of Pittsburgh</i> , 229 F.3d 435 (3d Cir. 2000).....	44

<i>Prince v. Jacoby</i> , 303 F.3d 1074 (9th Cir. 2002)	16, 17
<i>Rader v. Johnston</i> , 924 F. Supp. 1540 (D. Neb. 1996)	45
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	7, 8, 27, 28, 48
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rounds v. Oregon State Bd. of Higher Educ.</i> , 166 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 1999)	41
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and Institutional Rights</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 126 S. Ct. 1297 (2006)	8, 9, 28
<i>Sammartano v. First Judicial Dist. Court</i> , 303 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2002)	43
<i>Saxe v. State Coll. Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001)	6
<i>Tenafly Eruv Ass'n v. Borough of Tenafly</i> , 309 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2002)	45
<i>Tucker v. California Dept. of Educ.</i> , 97 F.3d 1204 (9th Cir. 1996)	42
<i>United States v. Alexander</i> , 287 F.3d 811 (9th Cir. 2002)	2
<i>United States v. American Library Ass'n</i> , 539 U.S. 194 (2003)	29
<i>United States v. Chavez-Vernaza</i> , 844 F.2d 1368 (9th Cir. 1987)	2

<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 974 F.2d 104 (9th Cir. 1992)	51
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	6
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 679 (1871)	51
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981)	15, 30, 33, 34, 36, 43
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions:	
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-1 (2007)	5, 50
Cal. Civ. Code § 51 (2007)	50
Cal. Gov. Code § 12926 (2007).....	5, 50
Other Authorities:	
81 Cal. Op. Att’y Gen. 189 (1998)	50
Association of American Law Schools Executive Committee, <i>Interpretive Principles to Guide Religiously-Affiliated Member Schools as They Implement Bylaw 6-3 (a) and Executive Committee Regulation 6-3.1</i> , Association of American Law Schools Handbook (Aug. 5, 1993), available at http://www.aals.org/ about_handbook_sgp_rel.php	5
Stephen M. Bainbridge, <i>Student Religious Organizations and University Policies Against Discrimination on the Basis of Sexual Orientation: Implications of the Religious Freedom Restoration Act</i> , 21 J.C. & U.L. 369 (Fall 1994)	23

Directory of Charitable Organizations, Connecticut State Employees' Campaign for Charitable Giving (2006), *available at* <http://www.csec.ct.gov/directory/neighbor.asp>..... 22

Elizabeth Conlisk, *University Revises Guidelines for Student Groups*, The Ohio State University News and Information (Oct. 1, 2004), *available at* http://www.osu.edu/news/lvl2_news_story.php?id=927 23

Note, *Leaving Religious Students Speechless: Public University Antidiscrimination Policies and Religious Student Organizations*, 118 Harv. L. Rev. 2882 (June 2005)..... 13

Michael S. Paulsen, *A Funny Thing Happened on the Way to the Limited Public Forum: Unconstitutional Conditions on "Equal Access" for Religious Speakers and Groups*, 29 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 653 (Spring 1996) 23

The Regents of the University of California, *University Policies Applying to Campus Activities, Organizations, and Students* § 70.70 (Jul. 28, 2004), attached as Exhibit A to The Regents of the University of California Brief 37
